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301-35 (COR)

Telena Cruz Nelson
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Jose “Pedo” Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the
commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its
Sixty-eighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commending the society’s founders, board
members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization’s mission and vision.

2/14/20
11:51 a.m.

2/20/20
4:50 p.m.

2/17/20
4:25 p.m.
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