I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
301-35 (COR)	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Relative to recognizing the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its Sixty-eighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commending the society's founders, board members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization's mission and vision.	11:51 a.m.	2/20/20 4:50 p.m.	2/17/20 4:25 p.m.					

Resolution No. 301-35 (COR)

Miliam M. Castro
Régine Biscoe Lee
Kelly Marsh (Tatano), PhD
James C. Moylan
Louise B. Muña



Relative to recognizing the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its Sixtyeighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commending the society's founders, board members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization's mission and vision.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

WHEREAS, in 1919, Major General William M. Black, United States Army Chief of Engineers, appointed a nine (9)-officer board to consider the formation of an "association of engineers" that would preserve and expand upon connections formed in war, and promote the advancement of engineering and its related professions across government and civil life; and

WHEREAS, in early 1920, the first Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) Posts were founded, providing former colleagues and new associates with opportunities to connect face-to-face, and establishing a network of relationships across the country in support of national security; and in 2020, the Society of American Military Engineers commemorates its Centennial (100th) Anniversary; and

WHEREAS, the Society's headquarters is in Alexandria, Virginia, and it has grown to include some thirty thousand (30,000) members across the United States, and consists of one hundred five (105) Posts, and more than fifty (50) student and field chapters; and

WHEREAS, in 1952, the SAME Guam Post was chartered locally; and in 1959, it awarded its first engineering scholarship; in 1978, the Charlie Corn Golf Tournament was founded on Guam to support future scholarship awards intended for aspiring engineering students, and the scholarship has become the longest-running golf tournament that supports engineering scholarships in the region; and

WHEREAS, the Society's Guam Post has two hundred eighty-seven (287) members in Guam's public, private, military, and academic sectors, and fortythree (43) member organizations in the architecture, engineering, construction, and business industries; and the Society has also supported the Philippine Field Chapter and a student chapter at the University of Guam since 2016, while supporting the establishment of UOG's four (4)-year engineering degree program; and the SAME Guam Post then started a full-day STEM camp in 2017 with over two hundred fifty (250) middle school students in attendance;

WHEREAS, SAME inspires students to pursue Science Technology Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) careers, mentors young professionals, supports veterans, promotes resilience, and helps identify and resolve infrastructure-related challenges; and

WHEREAS, SAME now boasts a leading program of conferences, workshops, symposiums, and professional development and networking opportunities, to include sponsoring the Guam Industry Forum in 2018, which was attended by over five hundred (500) participants in support of the construction of U.S. Marine Corps Base Camp Blaz, named after Marine Brigadier General Vicente "Ben" Blaz, the highest ranking CHamora to have served in the United States Marines; and

WHEREAS, on February 20, 2020, the SAME Guam Post commemorates the sixty-eighth (68th) year anniversary of its founding, and continues to build on the initial success of the organization's founders, board members, members and volunteers; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its Sixty-eighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commend the society's founders, board members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization's mission and vision; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Officers of the SAME Guam Post; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hagan Guahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 17TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020.

RÉCUVE BISCOE LEE

Chair, Committee on Rules

TELENA CRUZ NELSON Acting Speaker



Clerks

From: Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson <senatortcnelson@guamlegislature.org>

Sent: Monday, February 17, 2020 11:28 AM

To: phnotice@guamlegislature.org
Cc: Telena Cruz Nelson; Tihu Lujan

Subject: Notice of Presentation: Resolution No. 301-35

February 17, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Senators, Stakeholders and Media FROM: Acting Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson

RE: Presentation of Resolution No. 301-35 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Your presence is kindly requested at the presentation for Resolution No. 301-35 (COR): "Relative to recognizing the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its Sixty-eighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commending the society's founders, board members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization's mission and vision."

The presentation will take place at 4:50 p.m. Thursday, February 20, 2020, at the Hyatt Regency Guam Grand Ballroom in Tumon.

We look forward to your presence and participation!

Un Dångokolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'



The Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson

Committee on Education, Air Transportation, and Statistics, Research, and Planning

I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 35th Guam Legislature 173 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 202A Ada Plaza Center, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Phone: (671) 989-7696/4678

Email: senatortcnelson@guamlegislature.org

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2020 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 301-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

2

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Jose "Pedo" Terlaje

William M. Castro
Régine Biscoe Lee
Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD

James C. Moylan

Louise B. Muña

Sabina Flores Perez

Clynton E. Ridgell

Joe S. San Agustin

Amanda L. Shelton

Telo T. Taitague

Therese M. Terlaje

Mary Camacho Torres

Telena Cruz Nelson

Relative to recognizing the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its Sixty-eighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commending the society's founders, board members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization's mission and vision.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, in 1919, Major General William M. Black, United States Army
- 4 Chief of Engineers, appointed a nine (9)-officer board to consider the formation of an
- 5 "association of engineers" that would preserve and expand upon connections formed in

war, and promote the advancement of engineering and its related professions across government and civil life; and

WHEREAS, in early 1920, the first Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) Posts were founded, providing former colleagues and new associates with opportunities to connect face-to-face, and establishing a network of relationships across the country in support of national security; and in 2020, the Society of American Military Engineers commemorates its Centennial (100th) Anniversary; and

WHEREAS, the Society's headquarters is in Alexandria, Virginia, and it has grown to include some thirty thousand (30,000) members across the United States, and consists of one hundred five (105) Posts, and more than fifty (50) student and field chapters; and

WHEREAS, in 1952, the SAME Guam Post was chartered locally; and in 1959, it awarded its first engineering scholarship; in 1978, the Charlie Corn Golf Tournament was founded on Guam to support future scholarship awards intended for aspiring engineering students, and the scholarship has become the longest-running golf tournament that supports engineering scholarships in the region; and

WHEREAS, the Society's Guam Post has two hundred eighty-seven (287) members in Guam's public, private, military, and academic sectors, and forty-three (43) member organizations in the architecture, engineering, construction, and business industries; and the Society has also supported the Philippine Field Chapter and a student chapter at the University of Guam since 2016, while supporting the establishment of UOG's four (4)-year engineering degree program; and the SAME Guam Post then started a full-day STEM camp in 2017 with over two hundred fifty (250) middle school students in attendance; and

WHEREAS, SAME inspires students to pursue Science Technology
Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) careers, mentors young professionals, supports
veterans, promotes resilience, and helps identify and resolve infrastructure-related
challenges; and

WHEREAS, SAME now boasts a leading program of conferences, workshops, symposiums, and professional development and networking opportunities, to include sponsoring the Guam Industry Forum in 2018, which was attended by over five hundred (500) participants in support of the construction of U.S. Marine Corps Base Camp Blaz, named after Marine Brigadier General Vicente "Ben" Blaz, the highest ranking *CHamoru* to have served in the United States Marines; and

WHEREAS, on February 20, 2020, the SAME Guam Post commemorates the sixty-eighth (68th) year anniversary of its founding, and continues to build on the initial success of the organization's founders, board members, members and volunteers; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its Sixty-eighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commend the society's founders, board members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization's mission and vision; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chair of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same

- 1 be thereafter transmitted to the Officers of the SAME Guam Post; and to the Honorable
- 2 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE $17^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020.

TELENA CRUZ NELSON

Acting Speaker

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chair, Committee on Rules

AMANDA E. SHELTON
Legislative Secretary

Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair

Senator Amanda L. Shelton, Vice Chair

Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Member

Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, Member

Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD, Member

Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member



Senator Clynton E. Ridgell

Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje, Member

Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator James C. Moylan, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member and Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol

COMMITTEE ON RULES

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 35TH GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 301-35 (COR) – Telena Cruz Nelson, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Jose "Pedo" Terlaje. – "Relative to recognizing the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME) on the commemoration of their Centennial (100th) Anniversary, and the SAME Guam Post on its Sixty-eighth (68th) Year Anniversary; and commending the society's founders, board members, members and volunteers for their support of the organization's mission and vision."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN				
Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chair	c-vote	2/17/20	, V						
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chair	e-vote e-vote e-vote	2/17/20	V			7(370)			
Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	e-vde	2/17/20				7			
Vice-Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson Member	2	2/17/20	V			_			
Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Member		,		,		H.			
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	e-vote	2/17/20			V	27			
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member						-			
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote e-vote e-vote e-vote	2/17/20	V			٠			
Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Member	e-vote	2/17/20	1						
Senator Therese M. Terlaje Member	e-vote	2/17/20	V						
Senator James C. Moylan Minority Member	e-vote	2/17/20	V	/					
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	e-vote	2/17/20	V						
For Sponsor's Office Use Only									
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: 777-4968									
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Certified Name: Joggyn 7. Taitagre Date: 21720									
Notes:									

Clerks

From: Committee on Rules 35GL <corquamlegislature@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, February 17, 2020 11:03 AM **To:** Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson

Cc: Mary S. Maravilla; Clerks; Rennae Meno; Tihu Lujan Subject: Re: Request to Expedite Resolution No. 301-35

Håfa Adai,

COR approves this request to expedite the processing of Resolution No. 301-35 (COR).

Due to the resolution not meeting the guideline requirements, COR is requesting that the sponsor's office route and assist the Clerks Office process the resolution.

Clerks, thank you for processing during this time.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Office of the People Senator Régine Biscoe Lee 35th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Tel: (671) 472-2461

Email: corguamlegislature@gmail.com

"Disclaimer: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and immediately delete any copies you may have received. Thank you."

On Mon, Feb 17, 2020 at 9:16 AM Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson < senatortcnelson@guamlegislature.org > wrote: Håfa Adai COR,

Kindly following-up on our request to expedite Resolution No. 301-35. Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!

On Fri, Feb 14, 2020 at 11:51 AM Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson < senatortcnelson@guamlegislature.org wrote:

Håfa Adai Committee on Rules,

The Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson respectfully requests to **expedite** the attached Resolution No. 301-35, which was introduced at the Clerk's Office this morning and is scheduled for presentation at 4:30 p.m. next Thursday, February 20, 2020, at the Hyatt Regency Guam Grand Ballroom.

Public notice of the presentation will be sent upon receipt of your decision.

Si Yu'os Ma'âse' in advance for your assistance, we look forward to your favorable response!
-Regards,



Tihu Lujan

Communications Specialist Mobile: (671) 777-4968

The Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson

Committee on Education, Air Transportation, and Statistics, Research, and Planning I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 35th Guam Legislature 173 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 202A Ada Plaza Center, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Phone: (671) 989-7696/4678

Email: senatortcnelson@guamlegislature.org



The Office of Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson

Committee on Education, Air Transportation, and Statistics, Research, and Planning I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 35th Guam Legislature 173 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 202A Ada Plaza Center, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Phone: (671) 989-7696/4678

Email: senatortcnelson@quamlegislature.org